In accordance with
Rule .28 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insalvency Act 1985.

L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

g

Companies House

THURSDAY

Company details

*AS5
14/05/2020 #274
COMPANIES HOUSE

MBI

3 Filling in this farm
Compary mter |0 [6 [0 [0 [7 [8]2[5 Pease complee n st or i
Company name in full ’ First Response Law Limited 1 bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forenamets) Kerry
Surname Bailey
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| 3 Hardman Street
Street |
Post town Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode | M Bhl_l?ﬁl?l—‘[_
Country |
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full © Other liquidator
ull forenamefs) Edward tse this section to tell us about
Surname Kerr another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [Clo BDO LLP, Regent House

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | Clinton Avenue
|
Post tawn ] Nottingham
County/Region r
wwie [N[G[5] [1[AlZ]
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator's release

] [0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sanatre

X e X
Signature date E— ’—"—4- W E H W l? W

04117 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you dao it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| “mane Kerry Bailey

@ Where to send

emeormre BDO LLP

l “™ 5 Temple Square
[ Temple Street
[™*"  Liverpool

County/Region

== (U2l [s[Rm[ T

Country

| ox
I
l Teleghone

01512 374 500

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emai! enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge hy Companies House.

04/17 version 1.0




First Response Law Limited

Statement

of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
RIL Bank interest Gross
NIL, Book Debts
8,374.00 Cash at Bank
49,000.00 Directors Loans
NIl Furniture B Equipment
NiL Stock
NiL Sundry Refunds
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/VYaluers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees (1)
Ligirdator's Fees
Preparation of 5.0f A,
Statutory Advertising
57,374.00
REPRESENTED BY

Note:

Page ? of 1

{In Liquidation}

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 21/03/2019
To 13/03/2020

From 21/03/2014
To 13/03/2020

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

£ £

19.20 185.90

NIL 54,172.22

NiIL 11,343.54

NIL £9,000.00

NIL 1,565.00

NIL 577.50
— e 18,00

) 19.20 116,862.16
NiL 516,03

62.63 69.33

6.23 12.43

NiL 265.00

NiL 33,704.30
12,631.72 76.699.06
ML 5,122.50

NiL 473.51
{12,700.58) (116,862.16)
(12,661.38) 0.00
NIt

18 March 2020 10:46



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
BD Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpcol

Private and Confidential

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 16 March 2020

Our Ref: 00240891/C3/KB/THB

Please ask for: Teddy Btankson
Direct Dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

First Response Law Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation {‘the Company’)
Registered number: 06097825

| am now in a position to conclude this Liquidation and below is our final report as required by
Section 106(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales}
Rules 2016 (hereafter ‘the Rules’). This report covers the period 21 March 2019 to 13 March 2020
{*the Final Period’) and should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up and unless any substantive issues are raised by
creditors, no further report will be issued and this report will be presented as the final report.

A notice to creditors confirming there will be no dividend to creditors is attached as required by
Rule 14.36 of the Rules.

Professional information regarding the Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liguidators are currently Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman
Street, Manchester, M3 3AT and Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent House,
Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ. The Liquidation commenced on 21 March 2014 and the
Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done
by one Liguidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

| enclose a copy of the final Receipts and Payments account to 13 March 2020 showing a nil
balance in hand. | confirm that this account has been reconciled.

During the Final Period, bank interest of £19 has been received. The transactions shown in the
Receipts and Payments account are self-explanatory; the payment made in relation to the Joint
Liquidaters’ Fees is discussed later on in this report.

BDQ LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK cormpany
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members” names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, Londen W1U 7EU. BDO LLF is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Precessor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Liguidation of First Response Law Limited. Please see the
privacy statement at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/privacy-notices/insolvencies



IBDO

e——— 16 March 2020

Costs in the Liquidation

| can confirm that no professional fees or other expenses have been accrued and not yet paid in
the Final Period. :

Progress of the Liquidation

The Joint Liguidators have now completed their statutory duties in the Liquidation and all
outstanding matters are dealt with. The Company will move to dissolution three months after
the filing of the final report at the Registrar of Companies.

Assets

There are no remaining assets to be realised in this Liquidation.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in Rules
18.10/14.13.

QOutcome to Creditors

Secured creditors

As reported previously, the Company had pledged security to Clydesdale Bank Pic (‘the Bank’) by
way of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets. However, by the date
of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the Company had no indebtedness to the Bank.
Preferential creditors

The Redundancy Payments Service has lodged a preferential claim of £3,000 that represents
employees’ unpaid holiday arrears. There were insufficient funds to make a distribution to
preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors

Due to insufficient funds, a dividend will not be paid to unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of said company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company did grant a fixed and floating charge after this date, however, as there was no
remaining indebtedness upon the appointment of the Joint Liquidators, the prescribed part did
not apply in this Liquidation.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct

of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



l E [ : 16 March 2020

| have completed the review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to.be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3} As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

The Jeint Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the Liquidation. During the Final Period, Joint Liguidators’ fees of £12,632
have been drawn and paid. Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £76,69% in
respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

i attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Final Period and records time costs of £3,926 which represents 28 hours spent at an average
charge out rate of £140 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £94,604
which represents 410 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £231 per hour.

Detail of Work Undertaken

Time costs incurred in the Final Period relate to submitting final Corporation Tax and VAT
Returns, obtaining HMRC clearance and dealing with other statutory matters in relation to
moving the Company to dissolution.

This work was led by a Manager and delegated to an Assistant Manager Senior Administrator and
Administrator, as appropriate.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and



|IBDO

—— - 16 March 2020

these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile uniess otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Final Period.

Total disbursements of £3,456 have been incurred and drawn in this Liquidation as detailed
below.

Marrative Cat. 1 ({£) Cat. 2 (E£) Total (£)
Statutory Bonding 155.00 - 155.00
Company Records Storage 157.69 - 157.69
Legal Advice Costs 2,950.00 - 2,950.00
Travel and out of pocket expenses 86.47 - 86.47
Mileage - 106.45 106.45
Total 3,349.16 106.45 3,455.61

Creditor Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. |n accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days of a
request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/insights/advisory/busi-

ness-restructuring/ creditors-guides

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the Rules). Creditors with
the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they consider that the
remuneration of the liquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator or
expenses charged by the liquidator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application
must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are
set out at the end of this report.

Release of Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators will be released from office under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at
the same time as vacating office, unless any creditor objects. A creditor who wishes to object to
the release must deliver a notice in writing to the liquidators within eight weeks of this report
or, if creditors raise other matters under Rules 18.9 or 18.34 as mentioned above, when those
matters are finally determined by the court.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-




|IBDO

R 16 March 2020

insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint,

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

Please contact me ar my colleague Teddy Blankson at BRCMT®@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
First Response Law Limited

e

»
H

¢

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Notice of Final Account

Last Notice to Creditors about Dividend

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Final Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liguidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



IBDO

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 & RULE 6.28
OF THE iNSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 (‘the Rules’)

First Response Law Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 06097825

NOTICE THAT:
The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors, with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, may within 21
days of this notice reguest in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in the attached report (Rule 18.9).

Creditors may apply to the court under Rule 18.34 if they consider that the remuneration of the
Joint Ligquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators or expenses
charged by the Joint Liquidators are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators within eight weeks of this notice or,
if creditors raise other matters under Rules 18.9 or 18.34, such time as those matters are finally
determined by the court.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when they
deliver the attached account and repoert to the registrar of companies, stating whether any
creditor has objected to their release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office, unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to the Joint Liquidators’
release.

The Joint Liguidators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780} of BDQ LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent
House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ. The Joint Liquidators were appointed on 21 March
2014, The Joint Liguidators may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Dated: 16 March 2020

-

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liguidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK



|IBDO

Last Notice to Creditors about Dividend (Rule 14.36) of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016)

First Response Law Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 06097825

In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

All the Company’s assets have been realised and the funds received have been used to settle
professional costs incurred in administering the Liquidation. There will be no distributions made
to creditors.

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

The Joint Liquidators are Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780} of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman 5treet,
spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent
House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ. The Liquidation commenced on 21 March 2014, The
Joint Liguidators may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk




Statement

of Affairs
£

NIL

NiL
£,374.00
49,000.00
NIL

NIL

NiL

57,374.00

Poge 1 of |

First Response Law Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

R e+

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Directors Loans
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Sundry Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents/Valuers Fees {1}
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees (1)
tiguidator's Fees
Preparation of S.0f A,
Statutory Advertising

REPRESENTED BY

{in Liquidation)

B e T

195 SO, Ver 2012.10

From 21/03/2019
To $3/03/2020

From 21/03/2014
To 13/03/2020

£ L

19.20 185.90

NiL 54,172.22

NIL 11,343.54

NiL 49.000.00

NIL 1,565.00

NIL 577.50

NIL 18.00

19.20 116,862.16

NIt 516.03

62.63 69.33

6.23 12.43

NIL 265.00

NIl 33,704.30

12,631.72 76,699.06
NIL 5,122.50 °

NiL 473.51

(12,700.58) {116,862.16}

(12,681.38) .00

NiL

16 March 2020 10: 46



LY

SIS

iy () pans)
we PR

('3 ] SIMUPAIR S S0

e awady g iR

YIS Wil 10] 13N

wro won _ _ﬂ.ﬁqm ol :&5 we _ — aCrre "y : e o't _ — T 5w
ale'l X [ 3 ] 9 [ 't [ [
SR S deval 't WL [} Falil 8
[ IR 4 e U LYy ¥Iix Wl WL LA
T 3 1 ¥ ¥ 1 ]
PR} Ly | Asp 1] {Eg LN H L XFR *EEE (LU ) i § Jemag LYt fos | ESTLL 93
BOI RIS HERGOK
BYTITRIRY ) IV BHH LY ETITRY TEINTINTY oA s IR TETENY LEVARS T RANEVA

Shsa) ) PeE BOHAGEIN T

fonsnday -y

SRURARERTIRY FEAA) TG

iy

DZOLED/CE 0 G10T/C0/1T Wed g poLaag sy 10) apgeoiddy sajey puw padaey)) s jo sinusuny

1680rZ0G

- PONWI] we] dsundsay 18l

I UBISEY J0 WEN



[ 35 L um«_..u

¥ 7 H H H
Wi i ; el : g o Wrpa B
;
, ¢
w m
<1 1% arn : [ ]
i -
ey e 3 - b . ! ; —
LR wit “y M | i w Ll 20y
: ! w
i . i - Fa—
tny {39 i m [EThe : : 15 AT P80y
: i : éﬁ
008y | T h ! ! M ey ;801 L) i
H ¢ i
! i ; i {
; 3 : ; .
TN s | { i ' : k] edes [
i | M m
|M H < I B B 1
L L : i , m WL WS& | st '
i i . ! H i
| m i
LS kg " ; Wi W €y
", ‘ i
| : ;
HTENYR oy ¢ . T Y _
m | H : !
M3y | L ‘ : : : 195 ey | i 4
H E
M i : i
it v f m by LAY H [P
i i H
; ! |
et iy i ! i ' 36 W WY
{ : :
‘ | {
1y i R ; iy . iy ol T
1 W “ :
“ W M :
3 ¥ : : i .
m, | m j m i
. ' i i
Iriof Ry e g M ey g et M [
Sobed s s P o s e = m - O B RSV [P T R stnte ok
i PPN i
;
I TTRIS T LIVES WD JR T3 ETIRTY, 1Y WHA S INYJABRY WK I : waninvd

vy

ISR AL O

BRI (M)

Vapear P Bureng )
- pand i

Saaniry xp

EIETE WS ST T

RN fy (e LS HNSIY py

Thavn i pu SmEungyg )

ymarpetiatidy we wlar o

< pas YA

MR BN bk

s | fenssny db g, 1§

ey WA )

AR B INTOUMY G

DY RGN ] KNI ) EY 34

[ e e R e AN T
iy wo A% g

L e ]

BLOT/E0/E1 01 $1OT/AG/ 1T Wod Pala,) 2y Joj spqedyddy sdjsy pue padsuy) sma) jo neaq

1680PTH)

D - ponuy | wE] suodsay puarg

INUHBISEY JO ey



LR L e

i ! i
: i |
, ! ]
i { !
(LIRS} 103 ; M LI Lt
| i i
o) ar Y i i 13 KPE P
w ! :
; : i :
LR 3. iN : i ! i JiY ] Bl 6
o J i
H
H
P M M
PTETTIN [EIEN i RN S LTEN
m _ k
; ; H
! il | ‘
1IN [ 3} sb's sifr alyly Bl {4 aLLery wol L% ay iarle PNy Tl
i
! | M :
(LT iy 6l ¢ | i CRLE] , e
. j : i
; . | i ;
: : L " : - M : ,
[ S LI LN e b te H ON > R3N:N | yao i e W ikl SR ] iy
, : : ; ]
_ i m
P Ot W i - ; i
s ¢
| . |
[ we P rims, b ! H : L
. i i j :
§
H f P s m ‘
P ] s 1Y Ul BN DNy LY YO B Pl ugy 1va LR A Lt
il e et 5 ; H iy |oa LR
. . £ i
X : ! . /
SIS N M : i ! : ba uth'n m b 1d LT 1A 8
i . i i :
; ; ; ; i
W5 ; uf N | | # { 0t g |
. : ! :
- &
! : i :
. - , 5 m g e e vt by
oy suheg D) . ) M FLTRE] By
et e s R I U . v o oo+ .
EEINTY I : .
i . <
WL ANV HY IR MOIVH ISR G L TN [TR ¥ 15N i HIIWRVE i LXANELE]

RAMIEL B b oag

AR RN ) e B g0

R R T S ]

M) aosey

Rugrag) wotEesen] vy -y

WUIRIHPY [Eis30) ()

+ g e

391§ PPMAA] WHSUERY )

sl ) By ey

UK | RNy

CIDUERY, iR, 413

R SRSy by o

SR PO 3

B 5 L

RPN 3y

wsikpdass g

0TOT/EO/L1 61 PIOTA0/1 T ot g portag a1 d0) ajqeanddy sapey pus pailaey ) smi] o jeisq)

1680GFT00

J - par] we] suadsay pwag

Ay Jo Jwny



v oy DAy

i [ { 1 .
. I ‘ : :
HY w6 T el W ; L il 5. 4 i Wiy i) FEEN P Rpag 2Py |6
i N ' H -
i m ” ; W ; Asmrng ) paR woppmars )
i if i ; Hoyuinday )
SKHSL i Ly H W1y .3 [2g 2% P HT RS oY L Y F ke L yryiL'E L 3%
! ! I i M i s
Y 5 i : |
i L ]
RITEITN e LY j w H : i MLERE- it w A xagEey amp o Bl 9y
iz - . i £
it i ; | i
I St ! :
5T mgA'y bl b _ i m [T P <4 tin g0 satrpo ) e asaenbry b
g ;s i W 3
. i i ;
(LIS LI w i ¥ i . ; o e Wl ey v Fariandeg 7
| g L | |
HE P : . | .
] ol hy i i SN IS K [y furr f ] s _:w { H r L gnbs it 157 sid dstvedag g |
: ! t - w w Amppsoday §
5 5 i w m
: ST T o T W R A RN T
LIy Y% 23 wel A P : Mol Lyl
s i : m - [aE yas
! . : ;
th iy st o I . iy {UFS Foost AP N TN
o : ! :
1 T § H
TRt Wy ' - » 0% 0y w i Tk R ) IPEARENSY {1y
N H
i M i W, H ST MHPIA ) |
;7 | i
. i : : i : { My saiopdeey vy
aryt L M| w0l o L3 ] ! [y ] N4 gL ]] L]
: i H ! - [ g
' . H £
. i ! !
LI IR ¥ LU ] B i | 15 LT8 B b AT Vb SR T i
L B : ] W W sssvpy sasepdarg )
T T e T e e e e T ;mf il = = p— TugERgaPEIaN WY
aseryd sthe . : ' si're
i m ) - prang awy
P ; |3 3 " ¥ m ¥ w P i
w W m | : j
e S IGE N LT Y] sy M (¥ Y] e 4 BB § iy Pty i FRe B3] LR N T 5
- . f e bl e e i o s o " S DR SRR ‘
) NOLEMININIRRAY LR IINT 1Y ’ 1 o
L : i
TELOE ANYW) K YL BARIG ) LOTRE FETIN Y 8 HOINTS LNV EVINGY HIVYR . Wi d ]

0ZOLE/E1 01 p1OZ/E0/12 WA PORIdS M3 dof Jqudydidy shey pue padawy ) dwy ) jo fsi]

1680FT0D 3 = pry sep aswodsay g IEHMUESEY JO Ity



Rty ey

pomp— wsoy panac
wi P
[ 1] HAMOR RG] S5 )
e waada g pmsim
s I0f 1Y
A - - : g e : SRMIL) PUE SSUALINE T
[ Biln | [ a1 bl L 3] | Y [L_F¥0Y m L3 AR Tl M
: ; - ity g
3 3
M %.
il ("] L e ; . m SEMM KRICE B
i i
SIS th T t i M Sy ) AR, Jaraty | )
M ;
(LI il : T e i [TIN T w e TEXL T S I
i H
) ; i ;
il if : ! !
1 ¥ m, 1 ’ [ Pl W
: i ; i
ey Caryy =g i e i o) ki LAg ] g !
SR . s e ) | U SISO I SO S TR PR
XNV . i
EANIRIRiLNY i) LV ASHAN 4 HOEVHEMINTRTY HEHN T N ENTNNY AT N Winidvd W

020T/C0/51 01 FIOT/EO/1 T oy poraag dyi dog dqesiddy sarey puw pailasy,) 1uL Jo |81

16805200 - par] wey ssnodsay 1sapy HUSLEBISEY J0 Swrmy



|IBDO

First Response Law Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, is as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practiticners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all dishursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
March 2020



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administratien, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The foliowing may make a written request to the office-holder for further informaticn about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration} set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the infarmation.

{5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persens who requested the information of the reasens for so doing.
{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {(6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-heolder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2} The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

{a) a secured creditor,

(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

{c) in 2 members' voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or '

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3} The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™}.



IBDO

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {(4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant,

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3 The applicant must, at teast 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s persenal representative to the
company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or'(c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



